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Variance to reduce the south side accessory
building side setback from 11 feet to 2 feet
to accommodate a detached garage (LDC
2.10.05.B.1 & 6.05.05.1.3)

R-1 (Single Family Residential District)



STAFF ANALYSIS

Variance 2012-V-035

l. Applicant:

Carl & Alysia Pippin

1. Proposed Location:

5564 Martha’s Mill Way, Pace; this property is located east of Chumuckla Highway
between Sawmill Circle and Madelines Way, on the east side of Martha’s Mill Way in the
Pace community (Parcel Number 32-2N-29-2302-00A00-0390)

1. Request:

Variance to reduce the south side accessory building side setback from 11 feet to 2 feet
to accommodate a detached garage (LDC 2.10.05.B.1 & 6.05.05.1.3)

Iv. Land Development Code Criteria:

2.10.05 Accessory Buildings and Structures

B. Encroachment of Yards in lots located in Recorded Subdivisions or lots less than
one (1) acre in size — Accessory buildings or structures on lots in recorded subdivisions
in residentially zoned districts or less than one (1) acre in size may be located within all
yards and must observe the following conditions:

1. Any accessory structure closer than ten (10) feet to the main building shall be
construed as part of the main building and shall observe all setbacks required
for the main building (refer to Sections 2.10.00, 6.05.00, 6.08.00 and 12.01.02).

6.05.05 R-1 - Single Family Residential District

I Minimum Required Setbacks:

3. Side Setback: There shall be a side building setback of seven (7) feet on
each side of every main building when measured at the minimum front
setback line for lots having widths between seventy (70) and ninety (90)
feet. For lots wider than ninety (90) feet and narrower than seventy (70)
feet, there shall be a side building setback of no less than ten percent
(10%) of the lot width to a maximum requirement of fifteen (15) feet on
each side of every main building. Modifications to this requirement shall
be in accordance with Section 2.10.04. Lot widths shall be determined at
the minimum front setback line.
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STAFF ANALYSIS

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND VARIANCES:

following duties and powers:

The Zoning Board shall have the

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds

that all of the following conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions
applying to the building or land in
qguestion are peculiar to such property
and do not apply generally to other land
or buildings in the vicinity.

Is this criterion met?

NO

Staff  Analysis: Staff has
determined that there are no
special circumstances regarding
the land or building in question,
and that this parcel does not
possess unique qualities with
respect to size or exceptional
shallowness that are peculiar to
such property and not to other lots
within the area.

The applicants are seeking relief
from the Ordinance regulating side
setbacks for accessory structures.

The request is to reduce the south
side accessory building side
setback from 11 feet to 2 feet to
accommodate a detached garage.

The applicant plans to construct
the detached structure of the same
materials, design, and colors of the
primary residential structure. As
per the Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions, and Restrictions for
Laurelwood Subdivision, the
applicant has written approval
from the developer of the
subdivision, Sandy Wyatt
(Southland Builders), to construct
the proposed detached garage.



STAFF ANALYSIS

The variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right and not
merely to serve as a convenience to the
applicant.

The authorization of the variance will
not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, the danger of fire, imperil
the public safety, unreasonably diminish
or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any
other respect, impair the health, safety,
comfort, morals or general welfare of
the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County.

4. The variance will not impair the intent

of the zoning ordinance or zoning
district map.

To permit the reduction of parking or
loading requirements whenever the
character or use of a building is such as
to render unnecessary the full provision
of parking or loading facilities as
specified herein or whenever the strict
enforcement of such provision would

Is this criterion met?

NO

Staff Analysis: This variance
request is not necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right and
serves merely as a convenience to
the property owner.

Is this criterion met?

YES

Staff Analysis: The authorization
of this variance will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, increase
congestion to public streets, or
impair the public’s safety.

It is unknown whether the
authorization of this variance will
unreasonably diminish or impair
established property values within
the surrounding area.

Is this criterion met?

NO

Staff Analysis: If authorized, a
variance without special
circumstances would impair the
intent of the zoning ordinance.

Is this criterion met?

N/A

Staff Analysis: The proposed
request does not apply to the
reduction of parking or loading
requirements nor does it apply to



STAFF ANALYSIS

impose an unreasonable hardship as access management standards
contrasted with merely granting an which would affect the safety or
advantage or convenience. operation of the roadway.

Additionally, variances from access
management connection standards may
be granted where the effect of the
variance would be to enhance the safety
or operation of the roadway.
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The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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* Application Instructions begin on Page 5 ~
=
I ** For Official Use Only * i
Application No. " Av-_ (115 Date Received: i
Review Fee: ____ Receipt No. ‘
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Owner 7 _
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Applicant [] Check here and skip this section if the applicant is the Property Owner. Otherwise,
complete this section and provide authorization from the Property Owner giving the Applicant
the authority to pursue variance approvals.
Company:
Contact Name:
Address:
Phone: Fax:
Email:
. ~ NG — )2 . o e
Property Parcel ID Number(s): )2 - DN — 1~ 22309 — OOA 00 OX 10
Information -OR-

Street Address of property for which the Variance is requested:
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Pa L& | 1% a5 71 -

Page 10f4
Revised 3/27/2012
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Variance D) ()

Request

Please describe the requested variance, including exact dimensions and purpose of the variance.
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Are the speclal conditions or circumstances described above the result of a proposed or prior action
of the applicant? Yes No

Pleas explain why the literal enforcement of the provisions of the Land Development Code will result
in unnecessary hardship.

: Do you currently have a Code Enforcement Violation which pertains to
P @9—@ this Variance request? [ es Bﬂ 0
rovisions p
And | understand that all decisions made by the Zoning Board of Adjustment )Z Yes []No

Criteria are subject to appeal and that their decision does not become effective
until the appeal time has successfully passed.

| understand that approval by the Zoning Board of Adjustments does not v CIN
authorize construction andfor land clearing to occur on this site and that [A'Yes 0
additional approvals and Building Permits may be required.

| understand that determinations by the Zoning Board of Adjustment are ;Wes [ ]No
valid for 36 months.

Certification and Authorization

By my signature hereto, | do hereby certify that the information contained in this application and the required
supplemental materials is true and correct, and understand that deliberate misrepresentation of such
information will be grounds for denial or reversal of this application and/or revocat r’n of any approval based
upon this application. | do hereby authorize County staff to enter upon ply prop at any reasonable time for
purposes of site inspection. _ /
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Applicant Name (Typé or'Print) Applicant Signature
5 |15
Title (if applicable) Date
Variance Application Page 2 of 4

Revised 3/27/2012
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Proposed site plan
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Interior view of the proposed

detached garage
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A Kelly Hobbs Corl Pa’ppi.«..

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND
RESTRICTIONS FOR LAURELWOOD SUBDIVISION

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SANTA ROSA

THIS DECLARATION made and entered into this 15th day of March, 2006, by
Southland Builders, Inc., a Florida Corporation, hereafter called Declarant, Withnesseth;

WHEREAS, Declarant is the Owner of certain property in Santa Rosa County, Florida,
which is more particularly described as;

Laurelwood, according to the plat of the subdivision recorded in Plat Book 10 at‘Page 36
of the public records of Santa Rosa County, Florida.

NOW THEREFORE, Declarant declares that the property described above shall be held,
sold and conveyed subject to the following restrictions, covenants, and conditions, which
are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and shall run with, the real
property, and be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the described
properties or any part thereof, and their heirs, successors and assigns, and shall insure to
the benefit of each Owner thereof:

DEFINITIONS

“DECLARANT” shall mean and refer to Southland Builders, Inc, a Florida Corporation, being
responsible for the platting and development of the subdivision.

*OWNER?” shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of
a fee simple title to any lot and shall include contract vendors pursuant to an unrecorded sales
agreement or contract, and contract vendees of a recorded contract for deed. Owner shall not
include those persons or entities having a record interest in a lot merely as security for the
performance of an obligation such mortgagees and contract vendors of a recorded contract for
deed.

“LOT™ shall mean and refer to all those lots shown on the recorded subdivision plat of
Laurelwood.

“PROPERTY?” shall mean and refer to that certain tract of real property herein described.

“DECLARATION” means this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for
Laurelwood and all supplements and amendments to this Declaration.



ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

Prior Approval - No Structure or other improvement shall be erected, altered, or placed on any
Lot in the subdivision until the design, location, plans, specifications, and plot plan showing the
nature, kind, shape, height, materials, color, and location of such structure or improvements have
been approved in writing as to the harmony of external design and location in relation to
surrounding structures and topography by the Architectural Review Committee. In the event said
Architectural Review Committee fails to approve or disapprove such design and location with
thirty (30) days after said plans and specifications have been submitted to it, such approval will
not be required and this Article will be deemed to have been complied with.

Architectural Review Committee — The Architectural Review Committee will consist of a single
person or a committee of persons selected by Declarant. Declarant may temporarily delegate this
right to appoint members or may assign this right by written instrument recorded in the Public
Records. Members of the Architectural Review Committee will serve at the pleasure of the entity
entitled to select the members and may be replaced at any time. Accordingly, decisions of the
Architectural Review Committee shall be based upon the uniform application of such reasonable,
but high standards as are consistent with a first-class single family residential subdivision. Such
standards to include, among other things, the harmony of external design including; roof style
(pitch, shingle and color), chimney, exterior siding (material and color), windows and trim,
shutters (color and style), front doors, garage doors, location in relation to surrounding structures
and topography, the type, kind and character of buildings, structure and other improvements and
aesthetic qualities in general. The initial members of the Architectural Review Committee shall
be Sanford L. Wyatt and Gordan C. Howell.

GENERAL LAND USE

The following restrictions are guidelines which it is anticipated will be observed and adhered to
in substantiaily all situations. However, the Architectural Review Committee is hereby vested
with the authority to grant in writing waivers and variances from any of the following restrictions
utilizing the same standards of review as those set above, where it is clearly demonstrated by the
person requesting the waiver that both the granting of such a waiver will not impact adversely on
the aesthetic qualities of the proposed improvements, the Lot upon which same is located, and the
Subject Property as a whole, and, that same is consistent with a first-class single family
residential subdivision of high standards contemplated hereby. Neither the Architectural Review
Committee, nor any of its members, shall in any way or manner be held liable to any Owner or
any other person or entity for its good faith exercise of the discretionary authorities herein
conferred.

1. Use - All lots in the subdivision shall be used and occupied for single family
residential purposes only. Commercial activity of any type is specifically prohibited.

2. Prohibited Residences - No frailer, house trailer, modular home, basement, tent,
shack, garage, barn or other out-building shall at any time be used as a residence,
either temporary or permanently, nor shall any structure of temporary character be
used as a residence. No structure that is unfinished on the exterior shall be occupied.



10.

I

Minimum Square Footage and Residential Design - All dwellings erected or
constructed on any lot shall not exceed two and one-half stories in height and shall

contain a minimum of 2,200 square feet (2,400 square feet in Martha Mills) of heated
living area, in addition to a double car garage, and no dwelling with more than one
story of living area shall have a ground floor living area of less than 1,200 square
feet. All garages must be constructed to have a side entry.

Completion of Construction and Repairs - Any construction commenced upon a lot
shall be diligently and continuously pursued once begun and, in any event, promptly
completed. The Architectural Review Committee may, as a condition of approval,
impose a deadline to complete construction. In addition to any other remedies, the
Architectural Review Committee may impose a fine for each day of violation for
work that is not diligently pursued, continued, and completed.

Lot Setback - No residence or other structure shall be erected or constructed with any
portion of which is within 25 feet of front, lot line or 25 feet of the rear lot line. Side
setback shall be no less than 10% of the width of the lot measured at the front
building setback line.

Wiring ~ No aboveground electric, telephone, cable television, radio or any other
such wiring or utility services shall be permitted. (There shall be an exception for all
necessary aboveground electrical wiring in the Common Areas in connection with
any lift stations for sewage and/or storm drainage).

Drainage Easements — Drainage easements shall not be obstructed in any way that
will alter the natural and normal flow of drainage.

Mailboxes — All mailboxes, paper boxes, or other receptacles of any kind for use in
the delivery of mail, newspapers, magazines, or similar material shall be erected or
permitted in only the location approved by the Architectural Review Committee and
must be constructed according to asize, design, and material approved by the
Architectural Review Committee. Brick or material matching the home is
recommended.

Sodding and Landscaping — With respect to each Lot or building site on which a
residential dwelling is constructed, it is required that at the time of initial
construction, all of the front, rear and side yards be sodded and landscaped.

Easements_Prohibited - No lot shall be used for public right-of-way to adjacent
properties. No Lot Owner may grant easements across the Owner’s Lot for ingress
and egress to adjoining properties, sewer, utilities or any other purposes without the
prior written approval of Declarant.

Further Subdivision - No lot shall be sold or conveyed except as an individual parcel
and subdivision into smaller parcels is strictly prohibited. All lots shall be conveyed
as a whole except that two or more contiguous Lots may be re-subdivided into equal
or lesser number of contiguous parcels provided that: (a) the square foot area of no
re-subdivided parcel may have less square foot area than the smaliest lot on the Plat
recorded in Plat Book 10 at Page 36 of the public records of Santa Rosa County,
Florida; and (b) the Architectural Control Committee shall approve the same by an
instrument recorded in the public records of Santa Rosa County, Florida. Thereafter,
such resubdivided lots shall constitute lots for purposes of this Declaration.

~
2
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15.

16.

17.

18.

Antennae, Aerials, and Satellite Dishes - No outside antennas, poles, masts, tower,
receiving dishes, or the like (except commonly-utilized house mounted television
antennas and dishes which shall be installed in rear of residence) shall be erected on
any lot. Under no circumstances shall any satellite dish exceed 36 inches in
diameter.

Clotheslines — No clotheslines or other facilities or apparatus for the drying of clothes
outside of a dwelling shall be constructed or maintained on a Lot if viewable form
other Lots, Common Property or adjacent roads.

Maintenance - All dwellings, yards, drives, and landscaping must be maintained at all
times. Failure to provide such maintenance shall be a violation of these restrictions
and may be enforced by any governmental agency as well as any other Owner.

Litter, Trash, Garbage - No wrecked or junked vehicles or remains thereof shall be
kept, retained, overhauled, dismantled or assembled on any part of the property.
Neither shall any trash, rubbish, garbage or other waste be kept, except in sanitary
containers and shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition and be screened from
street view. To maintain a high standard for this first-class single family residential
subdivision the Architectural Review Committee will require that one sanitary
company service the subdivision. This will ensure less traffic from larger samtary
vehicles and that all sanitary containers are uniform in design.

Fencing - No chain link fence shall be aliowed and no fence shall be erected nearer to
the front Lot line of the Lot than the rear line of their residential structure, unless
approved by the Architectural Review Committee and any such fence shall be
approved by the Architectural Review Committee and shall not exceed six feet in
height. Any and all wood privacy fencing must be built so that the framework or
“ladder” faces inward toward rear yard of residence and the finished or smooth side
faces outward.

Pets - No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be kept or maintained on any
lot except that dogs, cats and other household pets may be kept provided that they are
not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose and that they are duly
licensed, if applicable, and do not constitute a nuisance. It if further provided such
pets are not permitted to be present beyond the boundaries of the Owner’s Lot,
without being leashed or caged. Any and all Owners of such domestic pets shall be
responsible for prompt and immediate clean up and sanitary disposal of any solid pet
excrement. In no event shall more than three (3) household pets be kept on any Lot
or building site at any one time.

Sidewalks - Sidewalks shall be constructed by the builder during construction of each
residence and shall be constructed according to Santa Rosa County Specifications.
Each Lot shall tie into the next one so that a continuous walk path is created through
out Block “A”, Block “B” and Block “C” of Laurelwood. Atftractive landscaping,
mowing and maintenance from edge of road to rear of lot line, including sidewalk
area, is the responsibility of each lot owner.
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20.

1.

22.

23,

24,

25.

26.

Signs - No sign of any kind shall be displayed to public view on any Lot except one
sign of not more than six (6) square feet advertising the property for sale, or signs
used by a builder to advertise the property during construction

Pools, Play Facilities, and Lighting — All recreation facilities constructed or erected
on a Lot, including, without limitation, swimming pools and any other play or
recreation structures, basketball backboards, platforms, playhouses, dog houses, or
other structures of a similar kind or nature must be adequately walled, fenced, or
landscaped in a manner specifically approved by the Architectural Review committee
before such facility is constructed or erected. All exterior lighting must be
specifically approved by the Architectural Review Committee.

Detached Structures — No outside storage building of any nature whatsoever will be
permitted on any lot unless approved by the Architectural Review Committee. Any
detached structure shall be designed, constructed and maintained so as not to be
degrading to other lots therein and shall be set back so that the front thereof is no
closer to the front property line than the rear line of the residential structure. Any
detached structure must be constructed of the same materials, design, and colors as
the residential structure, i.e. roof, brick vinyl, stucco, etc. No construction or
addition of any such structure shall begin without written approval from the
Architectural Review Committee.

Nuisances - Any activity which is noxious or offensive to other Lot Owners shall be
specifically prohibited

Parking - Except for temporary parking by visitors and those vehicles used as the
normal mode of transportation by the residents, no wheeled vehicles of any kind,
boats, or any offensive objects may be kept on public right-of-way of the subdivision
or in the front or side yard area of any lot. Such objects may be kept completely
inside of a garage attached to the main residence or within the rear yard provided
such objects are sufficiently screened to be obstructed from view from outside of the
lot. No mobile home shall be maintained or kept on any lot.

Appearance - All structures and improvements shall be designed so that the rear, as
well as the front, is attractive, neat and orderly in appearance, and all structures,
yards, drives and landscaping shall be maintained in an attractive, neat and orderly
appearance at all times. Driveways shall be of concrete construction only and shall
connect to a county maintained road.

Enforcement - Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or equity by the
undersigned or their successors or by any property owner or resident of a lot in the
subdivision against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any
covenant hereof, and said action may seek either to restrain the violation of the
covenant or to recover damages thereof, provided, however, no violation shall ever
work a reporter or forfeiture of the title.

Severability - Invalidation of any one of these covenants by judgment or court order
shall in no way affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force and
erect.
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Duration and Amendment - These covenants shali run with the land, shall be deemed
a part of all deeds and contracts for conveyance of any and all lots in the subdivision
and shall be binding upon all parties and all persons claiming under them for a period
of twenty years from date these covenants are recorded, after which time these
covenants shall automatically be extended for successive periods of ten years unless
an instrument signed by majority of the then owners of the lots in the subdivision has
been recorded agreeing to change said covenants in whole or in part; provided,
however, that at any time during the force and continuance of these covenants the
then owners of at least two-thirds of the lots in the subdivision may, by written
instrument recorded in the public records of Santa Rosa County, Florida, modify,
amend, or change these covenants.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has executed this instrument on the day and year above

written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Southland Builders, Inc.

Sanford L. Wyatt, President

Gordan C. Howell, Sec/Tres

Declarant’s Address is: 4374 Fifth Ave, Pace, FL 32571

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SANTA ROSA

Before me personally appeared Sanford L. Wyatt and Gordan C. Howell to me well known
and known personally to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged before me that the same was executed for the purpose therein
expressed. '

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 15th day of March, 2006.

Notary Public
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Kelly Hobbs

From: Sandy Wyatt [sandy@farmersopry.com]
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2012 3:43 PM

To: Kelly Hobbs

Subject: Pippen Variance

RE: Carl Pippin Variance

Hi Kelly,

Carl Pippin has asked for variance to install a detached structure in LaurelWood. It meets our
guidelines completely and as the Developer of LaurelWood we have no objections what so ever.
If you need more info feel free to call me.

Thanks for your work

Sandy Wyatt

Pres. Southland Builders, Inc.
3616 Laurel Lee Blvd.

Pace, FI. 32571

994-6000

Email scanned by Check Point

7/30/2012
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